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Decision No. 68253 ----
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Rufus Crowder ~ ) 

Complain.:JJ'lt, 
) 

Case No. 7943 

vs. 

The Pacific Telephone and 
.T~lesraph Company, 
~ Corporation, ) 

) 
S 1)e:endant. 

Rufus C~O'I'Ncl.e't, i':'). propria persona.. 
Lawler, telix & Rall~ by Robert c. Coppo~ 

for dcfe."l<i&1t. 
Roger Arnebergh, City Attorney, by James H. 

Kline, for the Police Dep~rtment of 
the City of Los Angeles, intervener. 

Compl3inant seeks rcstor3tion of telephone service at 

• 

7500 South Main St~eet, los Angeles, C~liforni~. Incc~~m restora-

tion was order~d pe~ding further order (Decisicn No. 67595, 

date~ July 28, 1964). 

Defe~dant's answer alleges th~t on or about Jcne 25, 

1964, it had reasonable cause to believe th~t service to Rufus 

Crowder, under number 751-5497 was being or was to be used as an 

instrumentality directly or indirec:ly to violate or aid and abet 

violation of law, and therefore defendant was required to disconnect 

service p~rsuant to the decision in Re Telephone Disconnection, 

"7 Cal. P.U.C. 853. 
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The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner DeWolf 

at Los Angeles on September 21, 1964_ 

By letter of June 24, 1964, the Chief of Police of the City 

of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under number 

751-5497 was being used to disseminate horse-racing information used 

in connection with bookmaking in violation of Penal Code Section 337s, 

and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that he runs a grocery store in the 

daytime and works in an aircraft industry at night ~nd that he needs 

telephone service to oper~te the business and to keep in touch with 

his employer and to earn a living to support his wife and two children. 

Complainant admitted that he had been taking bets but that he had 

learned his lesson and would not do so in the future. 

A police officer testified that when he entered complainant's 

premises, co~plainant was talking on the telephone at a desk in the 

rear room; that three other persons were on the premises; that the 

National Daily Reporter and a racing form were on a table and that 

complainant picked up some papers and threw them behind the desk. The 

officer testified that he recovered the papers and found approximately 

25 wagers on them and that while he was there the telephone rang six 

to ten times and complainant admitted to him that he had been book­

making about three months. The officer testified that the premises 

were used as a "cash room" and ITphonc spot combination business front". 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reasonable 

cause; we further find the evidence discloses that the telephone was 

uced for bookmaking purposes contrary to law and should be 

disconnected. 
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IT IS ORDERED that complainant's request for restoration 

of telephone se~ce be denied and that the temporary interim 

relief granted by Decision No. 67595, dated July 28, 1964, is 

vacated and set aside .. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, upon the expiration of 

sixty days after the effective date hereQf, complainant may file 

an application with the utility for telephone service and that, 

if sucb application is filed, The Pacific telephone and Telegraph 

Company shall install telephone service at complainant's place 

of business at 7500 South Main Street, Los Angeles, California, 

such installation being subject to all duly authorized rules and 

regulations of the telephone company and to the existing appli­

cable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ Sa....,IUl __ FI"1t;...;..;.;;n;;,;;eId"=x; ___ ' Califomia, this .1v~ 

day of ____ N_O_VE.;...M ... B_.ER _____ , 1964 .. 


